
Eastern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

 
Eastern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Millennium Room, Regen Centre, Riccall, Selby 

 
Date: Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

 
Time: 7.00 pm 

 
To: District and County Councillors 

Councillors K Arthur (Vice-Chair), J Cattanach, S Duckett, 
M Jordan, R Musgrave, N Reader, M Topping, J Duggan and 
A Lee 
 
Co-opted members 
Bob Procter (Chair), Howard Adamson, John Cook, Mike 
Cowling, Brian Keen, Gillian Little, Lesley Senior and Kate 
Urwin 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of 
Selby District Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Eastern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

Officer. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Eastern CEF Partnership 
Board held on 17 July 2019. 
 

4.   CHAIR'S REPORT  
 

 To consider any reports and updates from the Chair (oral report). 
 

5.   BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 To consider the Eastern CEF budget. 
 

6.   CEF CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 To remind members of the Partnership Board, of the CEF Code of Conduct. 
 

7.   FUNDING APPLICATIONS (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 To consider the following funding application received, with reference to the 
funding framework: 
 

 (7.1)  THORGANBY VILLAGE HALL, 'THORGANBY VILLAGE HALL - 
NEW AND IMPROVED FLOOR', £5,000 (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

  This funding application was deferred at the Partnership 
Board meeting in July 2019. 
 

 

8.   FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM  
 

 To receive feedback from the Forum meeting held on 26 September 2019 
(oral update). 
 

9.   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 

 To consider progress and developments relating to the Eastern CEF 
Community Development Plan.  To be tabled at the meeting. 
 

10.   MARKETING AND PUBLICITY  
 

 To discuss ideas to promote the Eastern CEF. 
 

11.   COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 To discuss any points of interest relating to the Eastern CEF that should be 
forwarded to Selby District Council’s Communications Team to undertake 
publicity work. 
 



Eastern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

12.   IMPACT REPORTS (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 To consider the following completed impact reports: 
 

 Bee- Able CIC 
 

 Selby RUFC under 15 Boys 
 

13.   NEXT MEETINGS  
 

 To confirm the date and location of the next Eastern CEF meetings: 
 

Dates of next meetings 

 
Wednesday 13 November 2019 

6.30 pm 
 

Forum 
Cawood Castle Garth Archaeological  

Update 
Cawood C of E V.A. Primary School 

 
Wednesday 22 January 2020 

7.00 pm 
 

 
Partnership Board 

Regen Centre, Riccall 

 

 
 

 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 or 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Eastern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Millennium Room - Regen Centre, Riccall, Selby 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 July 2019 

 
Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Present: District and County Councillors 

Councillors S Duckett and J Duggan  
 
Co-opted Members 
Bob Procter (Chair), Howard Adamson, Mike Cowling, Brian 
Keen and Kate Urwin 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris (Development Officer, Selby District AVS) 
and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services Officer, Selby District 
Council) 
 

Others present: Richard Wailling, Kirsty Clark and Jacob Roddie (applicants, 
Barlby Library Volunteers), and Ian Dyer, Stephen Wadsworth 
and Kate Womersley (applicants, Thorganby Village Hall) 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Jordan and Arthur, 

and Gillian Little and Lesley Senior. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Stephanie Duckett declared a personal interest in agenda item 9.1, 
the funding application from Barlby Library Volunteers, as she was Chair of 
Barlby and Osgodby Parish Council.   
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 July 2019 

3 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
March 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Board meeting held on 20 March 2019. 

 
4 CONFIRMATION OF CHAIR FOR 2019/20 

 
 It was confirmed that Bob Procter had been re-appointed to serve as Chair of 

the Eastern CEF for the 2019-20 municipal year. 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR 2019/20 
 

 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Karl Arthur be appointed as 
Vice-Chair of the Eastern CEF for the 2019-20 municipal year 
 

6 MEETING START TIMES 
 

 It was proposed and seconded that the start time of meetings for the 2019-20 
municipal year be: 
 

 Partnership Board to meet at 7pm 

 Forums to commence at 7pm, with a ‘market place’ event from 
6.30pm. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 To approve the start time of CEF meetings as described 
above for the 2019-20 municipal year. 

 
7 CHAIR'S REPORT 

 
 The Chair expressed sadness at the news of the death of former Councillor, 

Brian Marshall, and paid tribute to his hard work and commitment to the Selby 
area, and in particular Barlby; the Board agreed that he would be greatly 
missed.   
 
The Chair updated the Board on the Stillingfleet funding application to 
purchase land in Stillingfleet which had been refused at the Partnership Board 
meeting in March, with the decision being challenged by the applicant.  The 
Board noted that no further communications had been received from the 
applicant, and agreed that the decision made to refuse the application still 
stood; however should the applicant apply for funding for playground 
equipment in the future, this would be dealt with on its own merit.  
 
The Chair referred to the subject of a proposed roundabout at Riccall which 
had been raised at the recent Eastern Forum, and stated that this was not 
something that could be dealt with by the CEF, it was a matter for North 

Page 2



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 July 2019 

Yorkshire County Council Highways.    
 
The Board were pleased to note that there had been a recent media release in 
the Selby Times on the Cawood Castle Garth archaeological dig, which had 
received funding from the Eastern CEF at the March meeting of the 
Partnership Board. 
 

8 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the Eastern CEF budget, which confirmed 
a remaining balance of £23,533.62. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the budget update. 
 

9 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the following funding applications: 
 

10 BARLBY LIBRARY VOLUNTEERS, 'BARLBY LIBRARY 
MODERNISATION', £3,410 
 

 The application was for £3,410 to provide space-efficient wall shelving along 
with a reception desk and four chairs, suited for use by people with limited 
mobility.  The applicants were in attendance to present a summary of the 
application and answer questions from the Partnership Board; a presentation 
and plans for t
[...]
applicants left the room and did not 
return. 
 
The Board were supportive of the project and agreed that the volunteers were 
a very dedicated group of people, who had made an excellent presentation for 
a well deserving project.  It was confirmed that the application met the aims 
and objectives of the Community Development Plan.  The Board also 
confirmed that the application was in accordance with the Allocation of 
Funding Framework. 
 
The Partnership Board agreed to fund £3,410 for the project. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve funding of £3,410 to be awarded to Barlby 
Library Volunteers, as outlined in the application. 

 
11 THORGANBY VILLAGE HALL, 'THORGANBY VILLAGE HALL - NEW AND 

IMPROVED FLOOR', £5,000 
 

 The application was for £5,000 to provide an integral cushioning floor for the 
village hall.  The applicants were in attendance to present a summary of the 
application and answer questions from the Partnership Board. 
 
The applicants explained that the current floor had been put down when the 
hall had been renovated in 2003, although some remedial work had been 
completed over the interim period, it had not been successful and now the 
floor was unsafe for the users of the hall, who mostly ran weekly physical 
activity sessions and dance classes.   
 
The Board were informed that the applicants had applied to Sport England 
Community Asset Fund to request funding to the sum of £15,000, and further 
confirmed that to date they had not been contacted regarding the application. 
 
The Board suggested that the Parish Council should be approached to 
ascertain if they could assist with the funding, the applicants informed the 
members that historically the Parish Council had been approached for 
assistance with other projects; however the Parish Council had not felt that 
they could contribute.    
 
A query was raised regarding how many quotes for the work had been 

Page 4



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 July 2019 

obtained by the applicants, it was confirmed that seven companies had been 
approached, with four site visits taking place.  The Board also heard that the 
new floor would have a 25 year lifespan.  
 
The Partnership Board thanked the applicants for attending, and highlighted 
that consideration of the application would take place later in the meeting and 
they would be notified of the decision by post. 
 
At this point in the meeting, the applicants left the room and did not 
return. 
 
The Board considered the application and agreed that the application should 
be deferred.  The Democratic Services Officer was instructed to contact the 
applicant to request that they write a formal letter to the Parish Council 
applying for funding for the village hall, and share the contents of any 
response with the Board at a future meeting of the Partnership Board.  It was 
also felt that the applicants may have received a response regarding their 
funding application from Sport England Community Asset Fund by the time of 
the next Board meeting, as without their contribution it was unlikely that the 
project could continue.   
 
RESOLVED: 

To defer consideration of the application until the applicants 
had been in contact with the Parish Council, as detailed 
above.  

 
 

12 FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
 

 The Board discussed the Forum which had taken place on 19 June 2019 at 
Riccall Regen Centre; and had been themed around dementia awareness.  
The Board agreed that it had been an excellent evening, and the speaker, 
Fiona Andrews from Dementia Forward, had made the presentation relevant, 
personal and very easy to understand. 
 
The Chair requested that the Democratic Services Officer write to Fiona 
Andrews from Dementia Forward and thank her on behalf of the Board. 
 
The Board felt that it would be worth repeating the Forum in another location 
within the Eastern CEF area, at a later date, as it would reach a different 
audience. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 To ask the Democratic Services Officer to send a letter of 
thank you to Fiona Andrews, on behalf of the Eastern CEF 
Partnership Board. 

 
13 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 
 The Partnership Board considered progress and developments related to the 

Page 5



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 July 2019 

Community Development Plan (CDP). 
 
The Development Officer updated the Board on the online survey, to date the 
survey had been completed by 200 people.   
 
The Board heard that the new generic Community Development Plan would 
be standardised, with the outer page providing general information on the 
CEF’s, while the inner page would focus on the four main priorities of the 
Eastern CEF area.  The Board noted that to date the key themes coming out 
of the online survey were: developing community organisation / facilities, 
activities for young people, loneliness and isolation; and crime.  
 
The Board received an update on the Project:WILD C.I.C. school project; the 
project was progressing well with workshops planned to be delivered into the 
participating schools in September and October 2019. 
 
The Board noted that Friendship Friday, the new weekly service established at 
Community House to provide a range of activities to reduce loneliness, was 
being well attended, with people travelling from all areas over the Eastern 
CEF.     
 
RESOLVED: 
           To note the Community Development Plan update. 
 

14 MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 
 

 The Development Officer updated the Board on the CEF video and short films; 
all eleven films had been produced and passed to the Head of Community, 
Partnerships and Customers who had requested that additional images be 
added.  Once final approval was given the films would be publicised by the 
Communications Team, placed on the Council and AVS websites; and passed 
to Parish Councils and Community Groups for sharing.  
 
The Chair requested that the other Board members share the films with all 
their contacts. 
 

15 COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 Members were of the opinion that when the CEF plaques were presented to 
the successful applicants of grant funding to display at their respective 
projects, this should be used as a photo opportunity to be used for publicity 
work by the Selby District Council Communications Team. 
 

16 IMPACT REPORTS 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the following impact report that had been 
submitted and were included in the agenda: 
 

 Cawood Castle Garth Group 
 

Page 6



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 July 2019 

The Chair complimented the applicant on the quality of the completed impact 
report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
  To note the Impact Report. 
 

17 NEXT MEETINGS 
 

 The Board noted that the next Forum meeting on Thursday 26 September 
2019, at 6.30 pm would be held in either Barlby School or Osgodby Village 
Hall: and agreed the theme would be Crime.  The Development Officer 
informed the Board that Inspector Martin Wedgwood would be attending to 
cover topics to include Cyber Fraud and hate crime. 
 
The Board confirmed the next Partnership Board meeting as Wednesday 16 
October 2019, at 7.00 pm, to be held at the Regen Centre in Riccall. 
 
The Board further agreed the future Forum themes would be the Cawood 
Castle Garth Group’s archaeological dig findings, and Activities for Young 
People, with Nick Atherton of Project:WILD C.I.C. showing the films taken at 
the “Schools Go WILD” workshops, which had been funded by the Eastern 
CEF in November 2018.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the dates and venues for the next meetings of 
the Forum and Partnership Board.  

 
ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to book either 

Barlby School or Osgodby Village Hall for the next 
Forum meeting, on Thursday 26 September 2019. 

 
iii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to book the 

Regen Centre in Riccall for the Partnership Board 
meeting, on Wednesday 16 October 2019. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm. 

Page 7


[...]
y underway or 
completed, or events that have already taken place cannot be provided, and should 
not be applied for; CEF funding should not be used to underwrite funding gaps in 
projects or events that have already started or taken place.  
 
Procedure for Urgent Applications 
 
This procedure will only be used if the application is deemed to be urgent and 
consideration of the application cannot wait until the next Partnership Board meeting. 
In order for an application to fall into this category, valid reasons for urgency must be 
demonstrated before the application can be considered.  
 
The application must still fulfil the criteria listed above and state why the application 
cannot wait until the next Partnership Board meeting.   
 
The Chair must agree to the reasons for urgency. 
 

Page 17



 

 

 

• First Action would be to consider whether an additional meeting can be arranged 
with the application and agenda being published on the Council’s website.  
 

• If it is not possible to call an additional meeting, the relevant Director should co-
ordinate consultation with Partnership Board members to reach a decision 
through email. The application can only be agreed if there are no objections 
from any Partnership Board members. If the application is agreed, the decision 
would be published on the Council’s website in the usual way.  The funding 
decision would be listed (to note) on the next agenda of the Partnership Board. 

 

• If there is any objection from a Partnership Board member, then the application 
cannot be agreed and it must be considered at a Partnership Board meeting.  

 
Funding Events 
 
If a funding event is held, the following rules must be abided by with regard to 
applications: 
 

• Each funding proposal agreed must with the proviso that an application form 
must be fully completed before any funding is allocated. 

 

• There must be a written record of all the decisions taken at the event which must 
include the following information: 

 
o Name of applicant. 
o Details of proposal. 
o Amount of funding allocated. 
o Reason for decision (applications agreed must still abide by the criteria for 

grant and project funding).  

Page 18



 

Thorganby Village Hall – Funding Update – October 2019 

 

We the trustees of Thorganby Village Hall and Recreation Field have been following the 

advice given to us after our project submission of the Thorganby Village Hall Floor Project to 

the Selby Eastern Area CEF Board in July 2019. 

 

1. We have approached Thorganby Parish Council and requested their help with funding 

which they declined. 

 

2. We approached Thorganby Parish Council and requested their help with VAT which we 

understand is usual for parish councils to do for village halls and recreation fields, they 

declined to do so. 

 

3. We approached Cllr Richard Musgrave for help from his ward community budget; his 

2019/20 budget is fully allocated. 

 

4. We approached Tom Jenkinson at NYCC to see if he could help, he passed us on to 

Community First Yorkshire who sent us details of possible funding sources which we are 

following up. 

 

5. We have spoken with Cllr Neil Reader who advised us to speak with Chris Hailey-Norris 

again. 

 

6. We have again spoken with Chris Hailey-Norris who advised us to submit an update of our 

actions, outcomes, progress and present position, which is what we are doing here. 

 

We trustees have been working on a project to refurbish the children's play area at the 

recreation field, this project has taken 2 years to realise and work commenced on 24/09/2019. 

It is a £17,000 project and we have been successful in raising £15,500 from external sources 

meaning we have to contribute £1500 from our own reserves which have been accrued over 

years of fundraising including running beer festivals and bonfires with firework displays. 

 

The village hall floor project has recently been awarded £10,000 from the Sport England 

Communit
[...]
e space to 
our local residents and the development of the floor would aid us in that mission. 

Page 28



 

 
Project Timescales (Milestones) 
Outline the overall timescale for project completion and include delivery phases together with milestone dates and 
funding deadlines, if appropriate. Your knowledge may be based on assumptions at this stage. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Project Resources (people and money) 
These will be indicative at this early stage.  However, on the basis of what you expect the project to look like, 
indicate your estimates together with the assumptions made in making the calculations. 

 Costs –  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 People –  

 

 
 
 
 
 
Funding 
Where do you expect the money to come from, e.g. revenue or capital budgets, external grants, all from CEF 
funding or a combination? Please state if you don’t know at this stage where the money is coming from. Please 
include any quotes you have received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

We are very dependent on external funding and at this stage have no fixed grant funding to 
support the project.  
 
We are seeking funding of £15,000 from the Sport England Community Asset Fund and 
request funding of £5,000 from CEF. Further fundraising activities will be undertaken to cover 
any further costs. 
 
Committee and Trustees also plan to raise some funds via events and joint ventures with hall 
users.  

Most cost effective company approached is The Barre, based in Bradford. c/o Peter Mann 
and his installation contractors.  
The committee will be involved in raising funds and creating applications together with 
regular hall users.  

The most cost-effective quote we have received for sub-floor, vinyl and installation is as follows: 

Meadow Fully Sprung Semi-Permanent System with an Oak Top Finish 

£74.00m² including Fixings, Trims and Ramps. £14,208 inc VAT 

HARLEQUIN FIESTA ROLL OUT FLOORING. (as requested) 

2m x 15m rolls  = £745.00 per roll = £1490 2m x 20m rolls  = £995.00 per r
[...]
 for funding. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Any other comments on the project and its success: 

 

dgsdhvzvxdbfxc 

Unfortunately there was a death of one of the boy’s grandparents on the Friday morning, but it was amazing how the team rallied 

together to ensure the boy affected was able to attend on Saturday – as he could not go on the coach one of the other parents 

brought him. He was looked after by “Our Rugby Family” to ensure he was able to enjoy the weekend. That was so special to see !!! 

1 boy was injured before the tour, but everyone made sure he was able to attend and be involved as much as possible, which again, 

was fabulous to see. 

 

We are now looking forward to the next Rugby Season where our team will become the Under 16 boys team. The coaches are 

gathering feedback from the boys to ensure we are successful in the next year as a team, both in fitness and tactics. Watching how 

Kirkby Lonsdale older boys played gave “our team” some areas of improvement during the tournament they played on Sunday and 

they won Stafford (a team that had not been beaten all season) 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Budget Update
	6 CEF Code of Conduct
	7 Funding Applications
	7.1 Thorganby Village Hall, 'Thorganby Village Hall - New and improved floor', £5,000
	Application: Thorganby Village Hall, 'Thorganby Village Hall - New and improved floor', £5,000
	Project Brief: Thorganby Village Hall, 'Thorganby Village Hall - New and improved floor', £5,000

	12 Impact Reports
	Selby RUFC Under 15 Boys Impact Report




Minutes of the meeting


Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Eastern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Millennium Room - Regen Centre 

 
Date: Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

 
Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Present: District and County Councillors 

Councillors, K Arthur (Vice-Chair), S Duckett, N Reader, 
J Duggan 
 
Co-opted Members 
Bob Procter (Chair), Howard Adamson, John Cook, Brian 
Keen, Gillian Little and Kate Urwin 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris - Development Officer, Victoria Foreman – 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: Applicants – Thorganby Village Hall Trustees  
 

Public: 0 
 

 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from M Cowling and L Senior. 

 
19 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
20 MINUTES 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 

2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

Partnership Board meeting held on 17 July 2019. 
 

21 CHAIR'S REPORT 
 

 The Chair announced that the draft version of the Eastern CEF Annual Report 
for 2018-19 had been circulated at the meeting, and would also be sent out to 
Board Members by email. The draft Eastern Community Development Plan 
was also available in draft format and would be discussed later in the meeting.  
 

22 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the Eastern CEF budget, which confirmed 
a remaining balance of £19,852.62. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the budget update. 
 

23 CEF CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 The Chair explained that the Code of Conduct had been included with the 
agenda as a reminder for the Board as to how business should be conducted 
at meetings, especially when dealing with applicants. 
 
Some felt that it was the duty of Board Members to publicise the CEF, and that 
this should be done more frequently, perhaps by sharing the CEF videos with 
their local communities, parishes and community groups. The Board agreed 
that the links to the CEF videos, which were to be available shortly on the 
Council’s website, should be sent directly to the Board members and all parish 
councils.  
 
The Board also agreed that the Eastern CEF film and the general CEF film 
should be shown at the start of the next forum meeting. 
 
The Development Officer suggested that on 22 January 2020, before the start 
of the Board meeting at 7.00pm, the Board should meet to discuss CEF 
communications in more details from 6.00pm. The Board supported this idea 
and felt that this would be useful.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the CEF Code of Conduct. 
 

ii) To encourage Board Members to publicise the Eastern 
CEF within their local communities, parishes and 
community groups. 

 
iii) To circulate to the Board and parish councils the links to 

the CEF films on the Council’s website when available. 
 

iv) To show the general CEF film and Eastern CEF film at 
the start of the next Eastern CEF Forum. 



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

 
v) That Board Members meet at 6.00pm, before the start of 

their next Board meeting on 22 January 2020, to discuss 
CEF communications in more detail. 

 
 
 

24 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the following funding applications: 
 

 24.1 THORGANBY VILLAGE HALL, 'THORGANBY VILLAGE HALL - 
NEW AND IMPROVED FLOOR', £5,000 
 

  The application was for £5,000 to provide a new floor at 
Thorganby Village Hall.  
 
The Board noted that the application had been deferred 
from the last meeting in order for the applicants to write a 
formal letter to the Parish Council applying for funding for 
the village hall, and to share the contents of any 
response with the Board. It was also deferred in case the 
applicants received a response regarding their funding 
application from the Sport England Community Asset 
Fund. 
 
The applicants explained that they had approached 
Thorganby Parish Council and requested help with 
funding and VAT, which had both been declined. They 
had also asked Councillor Musgrave for help from his 
ward community fund, but unfortunately his 2019-20 
budget had already been fully allocated. Tom Jenkinson 
from NYCC had advised the group to contact Community 
First Yorkshire for funding sources, which were currently 
being explored. 
 
The Board acknowledged that the applicants had made 
every effort to request funding from other sources, and 
asked a number of questions on the application, relating 
to the structural state of the floor, materials to be used in 
the refurbishment and the reasons why the floor needed 
to be replaced.  
 
At this point the applicants left the room in order for 
the Board to debate the application further. 
 
The Board unanimously agreed that the applicants had 
explored a number of avenues for funding and had done 
everything the CEF had requested following deferral of 
the application at the last Board meeting.  

 



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

 
At this point the applicants returned to the room. 
 
The Board confirmed to the applicants that they would be 
funding the whole amount requested, and thanked them 
for attending. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve funding of £5,000 to be 
awarded to Thorganby Village Hall for a 
new floor, as outlined in the application. 

 
 

25 FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
 

 The Chair reported that the forum on 26 September 2019 at Barlby Library 
was well attended and that the presentation from Inspector Martin Wedgwood 
had been very interesting and informative. 
 

26 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

 The Development Officer explained that the Community Development Plan 
(CDP) had been refreshed and a draft version was available for comment; an 
electronic version would be emailed to Board Members after the meeting. The 
new fold out format would be rolled out to other CEFs for a consistent style 
across all the areas.  
 
The Development Officer explained the layout further and the Board made a 
number of comments on the new CDP, including: 
 

 The logo on the front page needed to be moved slightly in order for the 
Eastern area on the map not to be obscured. 
 

 Reference to the CEF films and a link should be added into the CDP. 
 

 Some more information about the source of the funding of the CEFs 
should be included.  

 
The Board discussed how many copies of the CDP should be printed for 
distribution around local villages and groups; it was suggested that around 
10,000 copies for each CEF would suffice.  
 
It was agreed that Board Members should attend parish council meetings to 
tell them about the CEF, and take copies of the CDP with them to circulate. 
The Chair confirmed that he would be happy to attend parish meetings and 
talk about the CDP.  
 
Parish magazines were also noted as another avenue for publicising the CEF, 
and as such the Board asked that the Development Officer put together some 
standard wording that could be included in parish magazines across the 



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

Eastern CEF and the district as a whole.  
 
The Development Officer also gave the Board an update on the Schools Go 
Wild project which had been very successful in a number of schools and 
groups across the area. Contact details for the schools in Cawood, Barlby and 
Hemingbrough schools were requested as no response had been received 
from them. 
 
It was agreed that a presentation about the Schools Go Wild project be given 
at the Eastern forum meeting in March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED:  

i) To ask the Democratic Services Officer to circulate an 
electronic copy of the draft CDP to the Board. 
 

ii) To ask the Development Officer to make the amends to 
the draft CDP as detailed above. 

 
iii) To recommend that around 10,000 copies of the CDP be 

printed for circulation. 
iv) To encourage Board Members to attend parish council 

meetings to talk about the CEFs and distribute the new 
CDP. 

 
v) To ask the Development Officer to draft some wording 

for inclusion in parish magazines. 
 

vi) To ask Board Members to forward contact details to for 
Cawood, Hemingbrough or Barlby Primary schools to 
the Development Officer on behalf of the Schools Go 
Wild project. 

 
vii) That a presentation on the Schools Go Wild project be 

given at the forum meeting in March 2020. 
 

27 MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 
 

 The Board agreed that much of the meeting’s discussion had already covered 
marketing and publicity, but they were pleased to note that the CEF seemed to 
be making good progress in this respect with the films and leaflets. 
 
Leaflets were being drafted for the next forum on 13 November 2019 at 
Cawood Castle Garth. 
 
 

28 COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 It was suggested that the Council’s Communications Team be put in touch 
with Nick Atherton from Wild Studios in order for further publicity to be 
undertaken on the Schools Go Wild project. 



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 

To ask the Democratic Services Officer to put the Council’s 
Communications Team in contact with Nick Atherton from 
Wild Studios. 

 
29 IMPACT REPORTS 

 
 The Board noted the two impact reports received from Bee Able CIC and 

Selby RUFC Under 15 Boys.  
 
The Development Officer explained that the CEF monitoring/impact forms had 
been revised and considered by CEF Chairs; the new versions were more 
detailed and were able to extract more information from applicants about the 
outcomes and successes of a project.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the impact reports. 
   
 

30 NEXT MEETINGS 
 

 The Board noted the future meeting dates of the Eastern CEF: 
 
Forum – 13 November 2019 at Cawood Castle Garth 
Board – 22 January 2020 at Riccall Regen Centre 
 
Before the close of the meeting, the Board discussed the allocation of funding 
and the criteria used to make decisions on applications. Some Board 
Members felt that the systems needed to be more robust and that applications 
should be checked thoroughly for how many CDP priorities they were relevant 
to. It was noted that the new CDP would be tightened up to contain just 4 
priorities, meaning that the criteria for applications would become narrower. 
 
Board Members acknowledged the importance of applications being properly 
completed and justified, but also accepted that this needed to be balanced 
with ensuring that the process was accessible and not so onerous that it 
dissuaded people from applying.  
 
The Development Officer explained his role in the process and confirmed with 
the Board that he worked closely with applicants to ensure that the forms were 
completed properly, and that CEF funding was the most appropriate funding 
avenue for them. 
 
There was some concern that applicants having to present to the Board or a 
sub-committee could be intimidating, but the Development Officer explained 
that most groups were content to do so and he was able to offer additional 
support before and during the meeting should they need it.  
 
It was agreed that the Board’s comments should be forwarded to the next CEF 



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

Chair’s meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the upcoming meeting dates. 
 
ii) To forward the Board’s discussions on applications and 

funding to the next CEF Chairs meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.06 pm. 


